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The Senate, 
Cape Town, 

28.2.42.

Dear Saffery,
I think I should report to you that the Minister of 

Labour SDOke very strongly to me about Gordon’s activities in 
P.E. He thought that I sent Gordon there (and I find that 
many people think so too) and he complained that Gordon took 
no heed of the ordinary procedure in regard to the settlement 
of disputes and by-passed the Labour officials at P.E. He 
said many things that I need not repeat. I did what I could 
to defend Gordon.

I find that the Dept, of Labour Officials generally 
are also annoyed with Gordon and blame me for sending him to 
Port Elizabeth.

During the recent Social Survey Conference two P.E. 
persons approached me to complain of Gordon*s methods.

Yesterday, Mrs. Ballinger spoke to me in the same 
strain. She complained also that Gordon is trying to get 
her African (I forget his name) agent to give up his job and 
take the money Mrs. B. has raised. She says she has raised 
no money and has none to support the man. I said that I had 
understood she had the money - but she said "no", very 
emphatically.

I am reporting all this to you as Secretary of the 
Industrial Relations Committee. I can express no opinion of 
my own on the representations made to me. Wo doubt you will 
bring them to the Chairman’s notice.

Yours sincerely,

J.D . RHEINALLT JONES.



ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON NON-EUROPEAN TRADE UNION 
ORGANISATION

P.O. Box 940,PORT ELIZABETH.
18th March, 1942.

A«L. Saffery, Esq.,Honorary Treasurer, Southern African 
Committee on Industrial Relations,
P.O. Box 97,JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,
I write to you formally in my capacity as Chairman 

of the above Committee.
As you are aware, this Committee was formed in Port Elizabeth 

by prominent local Trade Unionists and others interested in the 
welfare of Non-European workers in general and African workers 
in particular.

The function of my Committee was, and still is, to advise 
and assist in the organisation of Afriean and Non-European Trade 
Unions in this centre, and to co-operate with, and render what 
assistance we can to Mr. Max Gordon, who was sent down to this 
centre by your Committee, to do Trade Union organisation work 
amongst African workers in Port Elizabeth.

Mr. Gordon has shown me, in my oapacity as Chairman of 
the Advisory Committee, the letter which was addressed to you by 
Senator Rheinallt Jones, dated the 28th ultimo, and in view of the 
contents thereof I have felt it my duty to write to you at some 
length relative to this matter.

May I preface my remarks by stating that during Mr.
Gordon's stay here In Port Elizabeth, he has co-operated whole­
heartedly with my Committee and has kept us fully informed of the 
work he has conducted in this centre. Mr. Gordon has without 
question accepted whatever advice has been tendered by my Committee 
and has taken no action whatsoever without either consulting me 
personally, in my capacity as Chairman, or alternatively, submitting 
any proposals to the whole of my Committee. I feel that I cannot 
speak sufficiently highly of the excellent work that Mr. Gordon 
has thus far done in Port Elizabeth. He informs me that he has 
kept your Committee fully advised of all activities in this centre.

Senator Rheinallt Jones' letter discloses the most unpleasant 
fact that unwarranted accusations have been made against Mr. Gordon's 
activities here, and this has resulted in the issue of a public 
statement by Trade Unionists and others who have been co-operating 
with Mr. Gordon, denying the imputations which are being levelled 
at him. I am enclosing herewith a copy of this statement, which 
is being handed to certain sections of the Press.

I, however, wish to deal with the specific allegation made 
in Senator Jones' letter, so that when this communication is placed before your Committee they will be In possession of the full facts.
(l) Mr» Gordon,_a__gelfltlaafl._wlth the .Department of Labour : Before 
Mr. Gordon commenced any activities in Port Elizabeth, he interviewed 
the Divisional Inspector of Labour and, I believe, other officials 
of that Department and informed them of his proposed plan of work.

Shortly after Mr. Gordon's arrival here, a stoppage of 
work took place in one of the Faotories employing almost entirely 
African workers, namely, Boxes and Shooks (Pty.) Limited. The 
workers in this Industry are not subject to any Wage regulating

instrument....



2.
Instrument and are being paid mleerably low «*£•« of 15/- J o , ^ 64 per week. The trouble which arose was not new, since a similar 
stoppage of work had taken place some few months jarior to Mr.
Gordon* s arrival in Port Elizabeth. The workers' main demand was 
for wage increases. There was a Union to which the workers in 
this Factory belonged, before Mr. Gordon*s arrival, but it had 
failed to function in anything like a satisfactory manner. At the 
time of the dispute Mr. Gordon was endeavouring to re-°rganise this 
Union and he made contact only with the few members of the Oomltts® 
who were still Interested in the organisation. He was in ao 
responsible for the stoppage of work, and he was only Informed that 
such stoppage had token place, the following morning, since it was 
the workers on the night shift who first refused to continue work.
The Secretary of this Union, an African by the name of Tshiwula I to 
whom I will refer later) is not employed in the Industry, and the 
workers were unable to contact him when they most needed " assis­
tance. They immediately communicated with Mr. Gordon and he, 
without any hesitation, consulted the Department of Labour about the 
matter. There is no doubt whatsoever that due to Mr. Gordon s 
intervention the dispute was speedily settled, and in this matter 
he co-operated most fully with the officials of the Department of 
Labour, since he was instrumental in getting the Department o*
Labour to send an official to address a mass meeting of the workers, 
and afterwards intervened in the discussion himself to suggest that 
the workers should accept a temporary increase of 2/6d per week in 
their wages, subject to application being made for the Minister of 
Labour to appoint an Arbitrator to settle the dispute permanently*

This suggestion at Mr. Gordon* s was finally accepted by 
the workers, who returned to work*

In connection with this proposed arbitration, the 
Secretary of my Committee has addressed another letter to your Commit­
tee. Mr. Gordon was also instrumental in settling a dispute 
which might have led to a stoppage of work in the establishment of 
Messrs. Dorman Long (Africa) Limited. This dispute arose as a 
result of a certain worker having been put on light work by his 
doctor and thereafter having refused to do heavy work when he was 
instructed by the Foreman. Mr. Gordon, I believe, interviewed the 
employer, and also saw that the worker was examined by another 
doctor, and. as a result of tnis, amicably settled the possibility 
of the other workers stopping work in sympathy.

I am unable to say whether the Labour Department were 
actually informed of what transpired in this matter, but I do know 
that the Police were present at the works one day when it was 
thought that there would be a stoppage of work.

I need hardly emphasize that in this case as well, the 
threatened dispute was not occasioned or caused in any way by Mr. 
Gordon*s activities.

Apart from this, Mr. Gordon has frequently referred 
complaints by v^orkers to the Department of Labour for them to take 
aotlon.

Mr. Gordon further informs me that the only ways in which 
he can be said to have "by passed" the Labour Department's officials 
in Port Elizabeth, are the following:-

(a) He has on occasions, where workers have been dismissed, 
given them a letter addressed to their late Employer pointing out 
that they are entitled to holiday-pay. This has been done so as to 
expedite the worker receiving the amount due to him. Where the 
Employer has not responded to Mr. Gordon* s letter, then the matter 
has been reported to the Department of Labour.

(b) With the kind permission of the Manager of the African 
Canning and Packing Corporation, Limited, Mr. Gordon and a Mr. Desai, 
who is the Secretary of the newly formed Food and Canning Workers* 
Union, were shown over the Factory of this concern. Mr. Gordon

pointed...



Dointed out during the inspection that certain workers should be 
provided with rubber boots in view of the type of work and the 
place where they were doing the work. The Manager agreed, and 
I believe these rubber boots have been supplied.

If Mr. (Jordon can be considered to have acted in an
improper way in these two Instances, I muet say that the Department 
of Labour Is applying a most far-fetched interpretation to ^neir 
functions.

But, unfortunately, the matter does not end there, and as 
you mic-ht expect, the allegations made by the Minister of Labour and 
the looal Department's officials have evoked from Mr. Gordon a 
counter-allegation with which I would like to deal at some length,

Mr* Desai, a young Indian in Port Elizabeth, contacted 
Mr* Gordon shortly after his arrival here and asked him to assist in
the formation of a Pood and Canning Workers’ Union. Mr. Gordon 
rendered rtfiat assistance he could, and a Union has been formed which 
consists of 100$ of the Non-European workers in the largest Canning 
establishment in Port Elizabeth - the aforementioned African Canning 
and Packing Corporation, Limited,

When the Union was formed here it was decided that it should 
become a branch of the Cape Union of Food and Canning Workers which 
has registration over the whole of the Cape Province* Mr. Desai 
was appointed as Secretary for the local Branch and contact was 
immediately made with the Head Office in Oape Town informing them 
of the formation of the Branch and asking them to make arrangements 
about the formal registration of the Port Elizabeth Branch. The 
Head Office has welcomed the formation of the local Branch and is 
proceeding to apply for registration.

Apparently certain negotiations have been conducted an to 
an increase in wages on a national basis for workers in this Industry, 
and Mr. Gordon and Mr. Desai went to interviev; the Manager of the 
African Canning and Packing Corporation, Limited, in this connection* 
They were received on the first occasion in a most friendly manner 
and a discussion took place which covered wage increases and other 
matters*

The Department of Labour was naturally aware of the
formation of this new Branch.

Subsequently, however, when Mr. Gordon and Mr. Desai 
wished to approach the Management once more, they were informed that 
the Labour Department had advised that since the Union was not 
registered, the Management should not negotiate with the Union*
This seemed a most startling proposition in view of the fact that 
the Union was fully representative of the Non-European workers and 
was in the process of being registered. In addition to this, since 
there was confusion as to the actual wages that were to be paid in 
the Industry and the workers were becoming restless it seemed 
obvious that the best policy that could be adopted would be for the 
Management to negotiate with the accredited representatives of the 
workers, so as to obviate any possibility of open dispute.

At first Mr. Gordon and Mr. Desai were not prepared to 
accept the Management's statement that the Department of Labour had 
intimated to them (the Management) that they should not negotiate 
fith the Union since it was not registered. These two gentlemen 
in company with Mr* E.S* Sachs, Secretary of the Garment Workers'
Union and a member of your Committee, who is at present in Port 
Elizabeth, Interviewed the Divisional Inspector of Labour, who after 
a great deal of hedging finally agreed that this attitude was 
incorrect* Ke did not, however, deny that the Management had been 
informed accordingly by his Department. Aa a result thereof, a 
strong deputation consisting of representatives of many Trade Unions in Port Elizabeth went with Mr* Gordon and Mr* Desai to interview 
the General Manager of the African Canning and Packing Corporation, 
Limited, to ask him to re-consider hie decision regarding the 
negotiations with the Union pending its registration. The General Manager received the deputation fairly well and agreed to their



request. He, however, Indicated that the Labour Department had 
further pointed out to him that they considered that Mr. Desal 
was not f fit and prooer person to be the Secretary of the Union.

I do not believe that the Department of Labour has any­
thing of a concrete nature which oan be levelled against Desal and 
their interference is of ? most startling nature. I may mention 
that this is not the only case in which officials of Trade Unions 
have discovered that the local Department of Labour la far from 
sympathetic to such Unions. This applies incidentally to European 
Trade Unions as well as Non-European Trade Unions. An exceptionally 
strong deputation representing all shades of Trade Union oninlon in Port Elizabeth is interviewing the Divisional Inspector*today to have the whole of this ma,tter cleared up.

From this lengthy statement, I submit that your Com&lttse 
can come to no conclusion other than that the statements, made by the 
Minister of Labour to 3enator Jones are without any foundation in 
fact whatsoever. The statements as set forth in Senator Jones' 
letter are, to say the least of it, very vague, and I am personally 
of the opinion that a malicious attempt is being made to frustrate 
the excellent work which Gordon has been, and is doing, in Port Elizabeth.
(2) jjrjL-GiiEflfln1 e Political Activities: I have made It my business 
to keep a very watchful eye on Mr. Gordon's work from this angle, 
in view of the unfortunate position in which Mr. Gordon found himself some months back.

Shortly after Mr. Gordon's arrival here, a deputation 
from my Committee interviewed the Chief Magistrate, who is the Control 
Officer in this area, and explained very fully to him the purpose 
of Mr. Gordon's stay, so as to obviate any misinterpretation of his activities.

 ̂ (3®n aay without any doubt that Gordon has confined him­self only to Trade Union work and has been most circumspect in this 
regard. If amongst the many things which the Minister*of Labour 
told Senator H. Jones about Gordon and whioh he does not wiah to 
repeat, there are any allegations bearing on this aspect of the 
matter, I can personally vouch for their incorrectness.

I asked Gordon shortly after he arrived to furnish my secretary, Mrs. Saffery, with a copy of every ciroular he Issued 
personally or which was Issued from hia office, so that these can 
oakeot for record purposes. I have seen sost of these circulars and hand-bllls and Gordon has complied with my request to h nd a copy of each one to Mrs. Saffery,

N0 objection whatsoever can possibly be taken to anv of these circulars. '
(3) Mgj— gQ£<3Qnie; .relationship with Tgliiwulw.t I received a personal Julius Lewln, a uember of your Committee, asking me if there was any truth in the rumours that he had heard th t Mr.
<*ordon was afloggerheads** with people in Port Elizabeth.

 ̂Resumed that Mr. Lewln had heard from Mrs. Ballimrer ?b°ut the difficulty which had arisen in connection with Tsliiwula,
+B t1* a&ent bere, and who is the person referred to in

letter: I» therefore, wrote a lengthy and detailed account of this aspect of the matter to Mr. Lewin and asked him,
him meeting, to use information which I had -ivenposition. I do not wish to cover this ground again, and I would, therefore, ask you to contact Mr. Le™in so that 
you can see the relevant portions of my letter to him on this subject.

certain matters are referred to in Senator Jones' letter on which I did not touch in my letter to Mr. Lewln?
There is no truth whetsoever in Mrs. Ballinger's statement



that Gordon is trying to get Tshiwula to give up his job and take 
the money raleed by Mrs. Ballinger, Apparently when this matter 
Wfcs discussed about Gordon coining to Port Elizabeth, Mrs. Ballinger 
indicated that Tshiwula was doing Trade Union organisation work 
here in Port Elizabeth quite satisfactorily and that she was pre­
pared to eubeioize his salary to the extent of £8,0.0 per month if he took on this v»ork as full time.

When Gordon came here he asked Tshiwula if this wae 
correct. Apparently Tphiwula was somewhat vague about the matter 
and Gordon wrote to Mrs. Ballinger asking her what the position was. 
It was hoped at that stage that Tshiwula would turn out to be 
sufficiently reliable and energetic to continue the good work Gordon 
was doing here. Gordon never suggested that Tshiwula should give 
up his present employment unless it was absolutely certain that 
the nearly formed Trade Unions could pay his salary or, alternatively, 
toe money which Mrs. Ballinger had referred to, would be available. 
There x?as no question in the first instance of Gordon endeavouring 
to get anybody else to do the work, but Tshiwula.

Mrs. Ballinger replied to Gordon’s letter in a most 
peculiar manner. She indicated that she had no money for TehiwiiL a, 
hut that *he had hoped to raise money from friends, including Mr. 
fleil Boss, and that this money would be used to guarantee Tshiwula*s 
salary if, and when, he left hi3 present employment and did Trade 
Union work full time. The idea being, that if the Trade Unions were unable to pay Tshiwula £8.0.0 per month, this Fund wou'd subsidize his salary to that amount.

She also Indicated that my Committee which had received 
a fairly substantial donation from Mr. Neil Boss, had now taken the 
money which had been promised to her for the aforementioned scheme.

J*1® prejudice of Tehiwula. In connection with this latter 
insinuation, I personally interviewed Mr. Anderson, who is Mr. Neil 
®oss right hand man and is a member of my Committee, and he was 
quite categorical on the point that the £.30.0.0 which h*d bean 
given to my Committee in no way effected any obligations which Mr.

Muy a®,?? rsr BsllinSer, and that if further money was needed xor Mrs. Ballinger's purpose, it would be available.
t-v,. . j. 5?®ntlon that Mr, Neil Boss was fully informed ofthe use oo which the money Wi.ilch he had donated to us, would be out,
Sordon^s workV6r inltial administrative expenses in connection with

it reSfrd TBhimila giving up his present employment,?? ? quite unbeknown to Gordon and my Committee, Tshiwula 
fOrn,otif»,eia5 f°r ih® purpos# of conducting work for the^  i° ° Co-operative Society here in Port Elizabeth.
worthy activi tv* It^i a^ov.®) has been assisting in this very Tortny activity. It is not clear whether Tshiwula has lpft hi«
present employment permanently or has at the moment only taken a
month s leave, out his time has been devoted almost exclusively to
S S S S f f i W f c f f i  Ulaion

the a i s . t5g i ' hs s is s :  a s a  s / j r *

suffic eStqteSmi°? ?1?ta their P°^ential inoome, quite
he aust d L l L  hf* ■•Jary# but this iB a “atter whichrofn+ himself. If he does not want to give up his cmolov-• ent, then somebody else must be found. Of course I m»v W  
now as i said in Lewin's letter, Tshi«rula has thus'far turned out
o be most unqualified for the work and that there is every possibility

porarllv III the Secretaryships which he holds tem-F y ommit ,ee and all the local people who are i n t «t <» hin this movement are determined that the best man must be found
influence of prominent friers ?s not t H e  

officials, 8 a way as to foiBt on these Unions unsatisfactory
^ours faithfully,

/mt.t (Sgd.) P.J. KAPLAN.___ CHAIRMAN



P.8. The interview with the Department of Labour, referred to 
on oage 3 of my letter, has taken olace since the letter was 
dictated, and in the light thereof I would like to report as ioIIo w s.-
(ai In respect of the African Canning and Packing Corporation,
Ltd., the Divisional Inspector informed the Deputation that he had not 
pointed out to the General Manager of this concern that he considered 
Mr. Desai was not a fit and proper person to he the Secretery of 
the Union. He doubts very much whether eny member of his - epart- 
ment has made such a statement and he has undertaken to investigate 
the same.
(b) The Divisional Inspector categorically denies that any conn 
plaints whatsoever about Mr. Gordon* s activities in Port ;^aheth 
have been lodged by him, or his Department, to the minister or 
Secretary for Labour.

I am absolutely certain that this denial is correct and that 
from whatever source the Minister obtained his Information about 
Mr. Gordon1s activities in Port Elizabeth, it was not from the 
local Department of Labour. The Department, in fact, have apparently 
no corapl?ints whatsoever about Mr. Gordon’s activities here. The 
relevant portions of Senator Jones' letter in connection 1 1 this 
matter were read out to the Divisional Inspector, who expressed 
his complete surprise at the same.
(c) The Divisional Inspector has indicated that his Department 
is not only willing to co-operate with African Trade Unions which 
have been formed by Mr. Gordon, but welcomes their formation, as 
he considers that they will assist his Inspectors in supervising 
the Determination in respect of unskilled labour.
(d) In view of the Batisfaotory results of this interview, it 
lias boen decided to withhold for the present the Issuing of the 
statement referred to on page 1 of my letter. I enclose herewith 
a draft of this statement vrhlch had been approved of by Mezers.
Sachs, Kruger, Forsyth and other looal Trade Unionists. ^cu will 
readily appreciate the reason why, after the interview with the 
Department, it has been decided not to issue the stateoient.

(Sgd.) P.J. KAPLAN.

24th March, 1942. 

/ML.



■atatgmgnt Jut— MmhfiEfl - .Of the . ■Eastern Province 
trades-Council. other prominent Trade Unionists, and 
Xrl.ende of the Native People In Port Elizabeth, on the 
activities and conduct of Mr. Max Gordon. during hie 

-stay In Port Elizabeth

In view of complaints which have been made by the Minister 
of Labour, the Honourable Mr. Walter B. Madeley, Officers of the 
Department of Labour, Port Elizabeth, and others, concerning the 
activities and conduct of Mr* Max Gordon In Port Elisabeth, the 
undersigned deem it their bounden duty to issue the following public statement:
(1) There are at least 10,000 African workers in Port Elizabeth, 
and at the end of last year Trade Union Organisations had made little headway amongst them*

In May, 1941, a Wage Determination in respect of unskilled 
workers in 27 different trades in the Magistei’ial district of Port 
Elizabeth, was promulgated and this Determination effected the wages 
of a substantial number of the aforementioned Afrioan workers*
_ No Increase, however, In the size of the staff of thej-<abour Department, Port Elizabeth, was authorised, and accordingly 
thG facilities available for supervising the enforcement of the 
Wage Determination was far from satisfactory. The remaining Afrioan 
workers are not subjeot to any Wage regulating instrument and their 
wages are extremely low and their conditions of work generally unsati sfactory.
(2) In view of this, it was felt strongly by local Trade Unionists 
and others interested in the conditions of African workers that a 
conscientious effort should be made to organise these workers into Trade Unions. Towards the end of last year the Industrial 
Relations Committee in Johannesburg was approached in connection 
with this matter end it decided to ask Mr. Gordon to proceed to 
Port Elizabeth for a period of two or three months to do organising 
work amongst the African workers in that area. An Advisory Com­
mittee consisting of prominent looal Trade Unionists and others 
was formed in Port Elizabeth to advise and assist Mr. Gordon in 
this tork* The Johannesburg Committee made itself responsible

a very nominal salary to be paid to Mr* Gordon, and the Port 
illzaoeth Committee endeavoured to raise money to cover incidental 
organising Gxpsnses* It should b3 add6d that th8 Johannssbuxv 
Committee gave full consideration to a proposal which emanated 
from a certain quarter that Mr, Gordon should not proceed to Port 
Elizabeth, but the majority of this Committee were fully convinced 
that this suggestion was not in the best Interests of African Trade 
Union Organisation work in Port Elizabeth and that Mr* Gordon, who 
centr^nS ^ sul 150(1 to oarry on such work, should proceed to that

(3) Mr* Gordon has now been in Port Elizabeth since the middle of 
Unions^- Instrumental in creating the following new

(a) Non-European Distributive Workers' Union, 
p  ™°ol^ Skins and Hides Workers' Union*

I

°\ Non-European Engineering Workers' Union*d; Pood and Canning Workers' Union*e| Laundry Workers' Union.
f) Mineral Water Manufacturers1 Workers1 Union,

He has also re-organised Boxes and Shooks' Workers' Union, and is at present engaged in forming a Cement Workers' Union.
(4) Apart from the usual difficulties that one must expect in 
trying to organise masses of unorganised and backward workers,Mr. Gordon's work of Trade Union organisation has been made



2.
unnecessarily difficult by unwarranted Interference by certain 
officers of the Labour Department.
(5) From the Information at our disposal re can state very de­
finitely that one or more officers of the Department of Labour not only completely failed to endeavour to bring elsout a harmonious 

relationship between the newly organised bodies of workers and their employers, but even went out of their way to offer unwarranted 
advice to a large employer of labour by stating that a certain 
person, not Mr* Gordon, vrho had been duly elected by a newly formed 
Onion as its Secretary, was unfit for that position, and further, 
by advising the same Employer of Labour not to enter Into any 
negotiations with the newly formed Union until it had been duly 
incorporated as a branch of a National Union already in existence, 
despite the fact that workers in the establishment in question are 
desirous of placing certain grievances before their employer,, 
through the channels of the newly formed Union, so as to obviate 
any serious dispute which might otherwise develop#
(6) We can state very definitely that Mr. (Jordon’s conduct in 
Port Elizabeth has been most exemplary. He has co-operated most 
willingly with the Advisory Committee which was formed in that 
centre and has accepted their advice and directions without question.

Par from doing anything which was likely to lead to dispute, 
Mr* Gbrdon displayed the greatest amount of skill and tact in pre­
venting disputes.

We invite the fullest enquiry on the part of unbiased 
people or bodies, and knowing the full facts of the case, we can 
come to the only conclusion possible that the total unwarranted 
attacks upon Mr* Gordon have been due to the fact that he is an 
able and conscientious worker on behalf of the lowly paid 
Africans*
(7) We wish to state that whilst we are most anxious to co-operate 
with the Department of Labour and other persons interested in the 
welfare of Non-European workers, end whilst we shall do everything 
in our power to prevent and settle disputes, we shall not permit 
any interference with Trade Union organisation from the Department 
of Labour or anyone else, nor the victimization or perseoution of
a conscientious and hard working Trade Union organiser without 
offering the strongest opposition.

2jth .MarSht ,q94g. 

/ML.



85 Selby Street,
Malay Csmp, 

Kimberley.
24Th May 1943.

J. D. R. Jones Esq, 
P. 0. Box 97, 
Johannesburg.

Dear Sir,
I arc writing you this letter to ask you few 

questions regarding Lievtenant Colonel Pyfe King Exchief Magistra 
te of the Transkei who has been appointed by the minister of 
Railways And Harbours to organise ant̂  form one union for the 
non Europeans railway workers, now sir* we the railway labourers 
do not agree with the appointment, as we have our own union which 
was formed on 9Th May 1989.

knd also there are many retired railway servants 
who should have been appointed to organise the workers on railways
The questions are as follow:- Do you know the gentleman?
Is he good man to organise and form one organisation to re presen- 
if represent non europeans* workers?
I shall be very much pleased if you could kindly let me know 
if you do know the gentleman.

With best regards,
Yours faithfully,

/ l X



Lt. Col. S. Fyfe-King,
c/o The General I answer,of Hallway*,

Dear Col. Fyfe-£ing,
OBOAHISAfflCS UP JKW-EOaCFSAW HAJLMI fJOHTimSt

The Executive Carnrr.ittee of thlo Institute has had 'brought 'before lt  your 
appointment by the Minister of Hallways and ̂ arbours, and ± lave been asked to 
seek an interview with you. for the President (Professor Hoernle) snd myself to 
learn from you the exact nature of your appointment and the times upon /hich you 
are working. A certain amount of apprehension exists among Hon-Burope&ns and 
also among Buroneans interested in trades union organisation araonr; ilon- Jtiropeans 
on this mat‘er, and it would be helpful to the Executive CoEKi.ittee if its 
representatives could have a talk with. you about it. ''ill you be no kind as to 
arrange this? As Professor Hoernle is a very busy man owing to his military 
duties, as well as his academic and public activities, it would be appreciated 
if the appointment could be arranged over the telephone to ensure that tlm day 
and time was convenient to all of us.

■«’ith kind regards,
Tours sincerely,

jerj/ha
CHlffg EXSCUTIVg. sensm j m

m i  m



r  2 5 JUN 1943~
I f t *  r ..) for /r:s .£*.»......................

L

r.-3cord=d...... ...... | 50 Durham Street,
MvrnMs*.........  I Umtata, 14th June 1943.
fasxtrsd.

Dear Professor Rheina&lt Jones,

• Your letter of 8th June reachedme here this morning.
I was asked by the Minister of Railways and Harbours to/ 

conduct an investigation with a view to finding the best form of 
staff representation for the non-Europeans in his service.

-'■n course °f my enouirv J consulted manv thousands of 
the.workers xttXxxxxE* to elicitXxy their ideas about their future 
as^well as the extent to which advantage was being taken of the 
existing means of representing their grievances. I also sought 
their reactions to an outline plan to give them more direct 
contact with the Administration.

My proposals were embodied in a Report which was handed to
• IL 1?1ft'er at the end of May> You will a-Dnreciate that without his sppcific approval I am precluded from discussing them 

at the moment. I am therefore forwarding a c ow of your
letter and of this renly to the General Manager of Railways and 
harbours in the hope that he will let me know the desires of the 
sinister in regard to the suggested interview.

I should like at this stage to give yon my personal 
assurance that there is nothing in the proposals put forward 
which need cause any misgivings on the part of the non-Europeans 
or of those like_yourself whose interests lie in the direction of 
safeguarding their future and of helping them to play their full 
part in the future of our country. The need for the goodwill
and cooperation of bodies like the Institute of Race Relations is 
realized by the Minister whA is most anxious that any plan 
adopted for the future will give nromise of nroviding a sound foundation.

Possibly the General Manager vill communicate direct with 
you or authorize me to do so in the near future.

With kind regards,
Yours sincerelj

Lt.Col.

P.S. T am returning a letter intended for Dr McVioar but enclosed m  an envelope addressed to me.



17th June, 1943Lt.Col.R.Fyfe-King,
c/o General Manager of Railways,
JOHANNESBURG.
Dear Gol.Fyfe-King,

I have reason to suppose that the original 
of the enclosed letter, which was addressed to you on 8th June, 
was through an oversight in the office posted in the wrong envelooe 
It may have been forwarded to you since, but to ensure that you 
receive it I am sending a duplicate.

Yours sincerely,

ADVISKR



Lt. Col. H, Fyfe-King,50, Durham Street,
UMTMA.

Dear Col. Fyfe-King,
I very much atmreclate your letter of the

I T L ^ T  ,ta« l S  I’S S i S  — -
tlon from you.

It Is p-ratlfylng to have the assurance which
you *lve, ao communications we have 2 ® e^ eJ“diCate consider& 6 apprehension on the part of some of the svorkers.

With kind regards,
* Yours faithfully.



or ' ‘—
recorded...
Acknowledged ■
Answered.

30 Durham Street, Umtata, 
28th June 1943.

My dear Professor,

Your letter of 17th must have crossed mine 
of 14th June which I hope has reached you.

I wrote the same day to the General Manager of Rail- 
-ways and forwarded copies of Your letter and my reply,. I 
have since received an acknowledgment only

With kind regards,
Yours since-rely,

Professor J.D.Rheinallt Jones,
Chief Executive Officer and Adviser,

S.A.Institute of Race Relations.



Dear Sir,
I received your letter of 2̂ -th fray, but have delayed 

replying because at the request of the Executive Committee of this 
Institute I have asked Lt.Col.Fyfe King to grant an interview to a 
deputation from this Institute, as the Executive Committee is anxious 
to obtain all th*» facts in regard to the attitude of the Railways 
and Harbours Administration towards existing organisations of Non- 
Exiropean workers on the railways, and other matters.

In the circumstances I think It would be better if I did 
not reply now to the questions you ask. I will, however, write to you 
fully later, after I have had the interview with Col.Fyfe King,

Yours faithfully.

JDRJ/NMC ADVISER



Mr.G.S.Mpuang, 3rd July, 19^3 •85, Selby Street,
Malay Gamp, KI 13ERLEY.

ORGANISATION OF NON-EUROPEAN WORKERS ON 
Dear Sir, ____________ THE RAILWAY_______________

Further to my letter of 30th ult., I have now .received 
a letter from Col.Fyfe King saying that he has reported to the 
Minister of Railways and that he has asked the Minister of Railways 
to consider letting me see a oopy of his report. I will write to 
you as soon as I get further information,

Yours faithfully,

JDRJ/NMC ADVISER



J.-D. R. Jones Esq, 
P. 0. Box 97, 
Johannesburg.

Received

For Attention

Recorded ......
f Acknowledged.......

.V s w e r e d ......................

85 Selby Street, 
Malay Camp, 

Kimberley. 
6/7/4?,

Dear Sir,
I have received both your letters, and I am 

very much pleased that you are helping our union. Known as 
South African Railway And Harbour Workers’ Union.

With best regards,
Yours faithfully,

. s



Lt.Colonel H.Fyfe-King,
3 0 , Dnrhsm street,UtaYivgA.

ORGANISATION OF NON-EUROPEAN RAID'/AY 
Dear Colonel Fyfe-King, WORKERS___________________

I beg to refer you to your letter of l^th
June an3 to ask i! it is not posible for you to let me have the 
Information for which I have been waiting. If you think I should 
do ao, I will aak. the Minister to let me call hiis about the 
matter.

with kind regards,
Xours sincerely,

ADVISER

JDRJ/NteC



,

N-A, 127.

UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA.
UNIE VAN SUID-AFRIKA.

\
DEPARTMENT OF NATIVE AFFAIRS,
DEPARTEMENT VAN NATURELLESAKE,

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF NATIVE COMMISSIONER, 
KANTOOR VAN DIE HOOF NATURELLE-KOMMISSARIS,

P.O. Box 
Posbus___ 125-,

KING WILLIAMS.TOWN.

1st _September,,, 43.

Dear Professor Rheinallt Jones,

Your letter of 25th August, on 
tne suoject of the Organisation of Non-European Railway Workers, 
reacaed me today from Umtata* I am relieving Mr. Owen, Chief 
Native Commissioner, Cape, while he is absent on sick leave.

... 1 sorry that I am not in a po­
sition to say more than is contained in my letter of 14th June 
as the Minister has not yet decided what action if any is to 
be taken on my Report. The recent reorganisation of Minis­
terial portfolios, added to the Rhodesian visit and the elec­
tions, has doubtless compelled delay in considering the propo­
sals. May I suggest therefore that you leave the matter 
in abeyance until the Minister reaches his decision.

, . The death of Professor HoerfUeis a grievous blow to all of us whose interests lie in the 
happy solution of Race Relationship.

With kind regards*

Yours sincerely,

Ascaked ..... J.9.4.3..
for Attention ............ ,..............
Recorded... ......................
Acknowledg$d.....................

Ansvrnred...........................



Lt.Col.H. Fyfc-KiUg, 
P.O.Box 125,
KI MQ-.-lLLIAr/STOKK.

ORGANISATION OF NQN-EURQPKAK RAILWAY 
Dfeur Colonel f'yfo-Klrig, '.VORKLIÛ _______________

I appreciate your kind letter of 1st
instant, and,In view of what you tay, I Kill still amit the 
Minister's decision,

I thank you for your kind reference to 
the late Profeseox* Ho ami e. Ke was not only & brilliantly able 
man, but a nan of t;r * 1 force of character and hlgh-raindedness.
The cause of sound race relations and the Institute in particular 
have suffered severely by his death.

With kind regards,
Youry sincerely,

JDRJ/HMC
ADVISER



COPY

UNION OP SOUTh aFTICa 4 UN IE VaH SUID-aFRIKa .
DEP^RTi'ENT OF LaBOUR 
Compensation House, 

REGISTERED: Schoeman Street,
PRETORIA.

The General Secretary, lltheSeptember 1945.
South African Railways and Harbour Workers' Union 
(non-European)
Room 108, Union House,
Queen Victoria Street,
CAPE TOWN.
Sir,

Cancellation of Registration.
I have to inform you that I have reasonable cause to bel ieve 

that the South African Railways and Harbours Workers' Union (non- 
European) has admitted native workers into membership. as you are 
aware natives are not classified as "employees" fpr the purpose of 
the Industrial Conciliation Act ,  19^7, and as the Union is s p e c i ­
f i c a l l y  r e g i s t e r e d  in r - s p e c t  of "non-European male employees" 
and if natives nave in f a c t  been enrolled as members , the Union can 
no longer be regarede as functioning as a trade union as defined in the Act .

If a reply is not received within fourteen days from the date 
hereof, a notice will be published in tne Government Gazette in 
terms of Section 15(2) of the Industrial Coneiliation *ct, 19^7, to 
tne effect that the registration of your Union will be cancelled 
after a specified period unless cause issfaown to the contrary.

Your obedient servant,

(3g d.) ^s s t. industrial regist r a r.



CQpy
B. A . Railway HARBOUR WORKERS1 UNION.

( ation union of all N n-European Railway & xiarbour '.Yorkers).
nSAD OFFICE.
^10 , I f  nion House ,
Queen Victoria St«,

The Industrial Registrar, C APE TO WIT.
Compensation House,
S choeman Street, 17th September, 19M*
PRETORIA.
Sir,

I am in receipt of your letter (No* lC'5%/536) of the 11th 
instant and have to state that my Union is still functioning as a 
such and is still an as sociation of a "number of employees" of the 
S.a.Railways and narbours Administration as referred to in Act 

36 of 1937. Section 2 (definition of "trade union").
My Union is not aware that Natives are not classified as ’em­

ployees’ for the purposes of the Act except those whose contracts 
if service are regelated by the lav/s set out in the definition of 
"employees’" in Section 2.

Your allegation, however, that my Union is no longer function­
ing is apparently based on the facj? that the branch Executives, in 
the dscharge oftheir functions in terms of Clause >+ of the consti­
tution, have admitted to membership Africans to whose contracts 
of service one or other of txie above-mentioned laws aoply

It is strongly demied that the fac \t that th*3 has occured 
implies that my Union is not functioning. That certain categories 
of workers ha ms been admitted to membership who are not qualified 
in terms of Clause !+■ (l) of the Constitution xs a domestic matter 
concerning the Union’s internal arrangements. the only ground 
that it could conceivably ive for interference by your Department 
(although this is by no means admitted by my Union) wo.Id be that 
it constitutes a breach of Clause /+ (l) of the Constitution and 
hence justifies an inquiry under Section 13 of trie a ct, followed 
by Ministerial publication of thee report founded upon such in­
quiry. But even if tnat section is applicable, an inquiry is 
unnecessaru smoe my Union has never sought to conceal the gact 
that it seeks to organise the workers who do not happen to fall 
within the arbitary statutory definition of "employees", in addition 
to those who do, and has no object ion to the Minister's publisning 
this facjj.

Moreover it doew not lie in the mouth of your Department tto 
suggest that ' ecause my Union includes African members (whether 
tnese fall within tne statutory definition or not) it ia na longer 
functioning, since an examination of the records of your Department 
will reveal that the origingal application of my Union for regis­
tration in April, 1937, clearly disclosed a Native membership, and 
notwithstanding this, the Union w&sddly r gistered. Tne following 
are the details of the information then disclosed:-

Coloured iati -ves Total •
Members up to date with [ 1720 ^OO 2020
Subscriptions
].embers in arrears 1620 260 18 8 0•

Tne definition of "employee" contained in Act. io. 11 of 192>j 
(then.in force) was substantially the same as that contained in the 
present Act.

In conclusion, I wiah to inform you that my Union has no 
illusions as tn the season for the threat of concellation of its 
registration contained in our letter. That reason is bas*d not 
on the fact ahta the nion "is fiot functioning", but that £■£ is_ do­
ing so in a most active manner, at a time when a move ±s on foot 
on the part of the Railway Administration, to destroy the Union



Page 2.
and substitute a form of staff organisation of its own under its 
own control*

In the circumstances any action by you m  terms of 
your threat Till e strenuously resisted by my Union by resort to 
the statutory remidies contained in the Industrial Conciliation Act

Yours faithfully.
(Sgd.) a .L.S.LOUW-

G3ir5RAL S3C R^TaRY.
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